Cart

 JCARTS Model 26
RMONT Dumpfront

ASSEMBLY AND USE INSTRUCTIONS

Pra-Azzembly Insirictions

= Aead the ingiruchions carefully befare beginning 1he assombly steps,

« OE CARENUL GF SHARP ELGES! The metal edyes ared cornors may
b sharp, Flandle all medal parts with estea care, Tenl s Needed l-'f-' x

+ Ta svoid alignment prablems, do ned fighten any serews or s unti 11} Flad Blade Screwdriver (medile)
instmicted W do so. 1] FAE" (or adjustable stylsl Wirerch
= T avoid damagiag the threads @ the T-nuts, we pecemrard thal you (1) Fliars
siart all screws by hand. (1) Yardstick or Measuring Tape
+ The locknuds contain a nyken msert which will causa the Iocknut to kind ~ Gheck Your Parts
whan tightanad. Thiz is normal. Cheack that you | received 2l of
- Gather {he tools youll need (3ea list at right). lha pariz shown below and in Fig. 1.

i o K ary parls are missing or damaged,
* [f youd heree difficully aligning some holes, fiest make surg that the megal Fleaze cortact our Technical Service
parts are snug against the phvwood, Then, insert & screwdrlver Blade or Department (see barck cover for
a nail intp e heles so thal the sorews pass loesely hrough the pIECES..  andress and phona numbers).

NOTE: LEAVE ALL SCREWS AND ASSEMBLY NUTS LOOSE UNTIL FINAL ASSEMELY

PARTS N HARDWARE BAG ASSEMBLY TIE:
(Thueaded lasteners and kocknul shawvin actual sire] Grganizing the hardware into geoups by siza wil
hala spesd youwr arl a55ambly

-

ii]'.l';[il'ﬁ'l!,'lfa' (B} Fan head sovaw, 1/4-30 x 1,2

{2) End cap, {shown
reduced =ize} @
w (14) Pan head screw, 1/M4-20x I8

{d4] Hax Lodkrol, 1/4-M0

' (21 Pan hoad scrow, 1/4-20 % 3/4
X [#} Al Clawp
{=hown raduced sHeoet i

i {10y Fan head screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4

e
(2% Pan head screw, 1/1-30 = 1-354 (2} Cotter pin

(1) Kight slde stop bracksl 27
(shenw eoduced see) o

P

[4} Handle Clamp
(=hawn reduced size)

(1] Lef slde siop brackst
“a. [aherwi reduond size)




- CARTON CONTENTS

Figure 1

|1} Taghe sobe panel
[*) Dumpitent [op edge pohactne BOGe profeciar
(1] Crrnpliant panzl J i 1] Higglit gk pinrin .I
, i1} Baftom panel (1) Handlz
(1) Liss s pard] I
A adge peclechr
[y Fagd camer _'?_..

N 11} Lok g ganel
o
(7] Lol eovmer
angke
FRONT

{1l From Ed:gF. (]
{14 Durgrb ant trzme

/

i1} el

--'-
——
__F'--
"
-

[ Whes

* NOTE: Raplacemenl plywaed pancls are suppliad stained sod with T-nuls installed. Edge proteciors andicr
angles must he grdered sepadalely.

2



STEP t: Assembla

Dumpfront Panel

1. Loosely install e and right
gider sbep brackets e back
side [sude with wedo Race of
cdge protector) of dumpfrant
pancl using four 1/2" Ieng
screws {sue Fig. 2).

ASSEMBLY TIF! To avaid algnment
protlems, do nod securely tighten
ary SCrewws ar auds until instructed 1o
th 50

STEP 2: install Side Panels

1. Position bottom pancl 25 sthown in Fig. 2. Note "Front™ and “Rear” at bottam pangl,
2, Peaition ledl gide panel {paned valli logo) an left side of Lotture panel with loga facing to oulside. Looseiy
mstall 2 152" long screw wita T-nat in panel, at Inesdion shown in Fig. 3.

3. Posilion right side pangl 38 shown it Fig. 3. Mots thal the wide sdge of the edge protector fces in, and
W angled end afl the edge prateclor s 1 the rear. Loozely install a 1727 long screw through betiom
angi and inic Tnwl &0 panet, as showndn Fig. 3.

P T T T T,

4 4]

H
JLEE T

v
IR ST
hﬁi"l"

Ty




STEP 3: Instali Dumpfront
" Frame and Corngr Fiqure 4
Amgles Q

1. lnstall durnpirgnt frame arsund
Ironl ends of bottom ard side
panals [zee Fig, 4).

2, Fosizion the left and righe side
enener angles as shuwn. Loosely
attech Ihe corwr angles to tha
slde panels snd dumpfrant frame
using 1-1/4" lors] screws wilh
acknuls A5 shown,

3. Slide the dumpfront paned inta the
channel hebaeen lha dumpfront
Irame and the correr angles.

Aght Comer . __
Angle g

Dumpfront Pansl
Mnstalled an Cart




———

T L TRy .

STEP &: tnstall Leg Stands

1. Remave Dumpfrent Fanel
2_Turn the car body over (sea Fig. 5]
A. Install the [green) erd caps anthe leg siands.

4_ Al bole “A°, Jaasely fasten a leg stand 1o the: sida panal using & 1-3/1°
long screw and locknwrt.

3. At hala "E”, lvpsely fasten the lgg stard 1o the sida panel and bottom
angle by insAling & 1-1/4" dong Scrow inla the T-nut in the panel.

6. Repeat S1eps 2 and 4 for the right side leg stand.

Figuse 5

119" Wxng {2 places]

LT
i, el
-.1-1_;‘;5;_ o Y oy
'

- LEQ Sm'd ..I? | 1 IUOLT Y :rf;bll f#.:-:u
#iﬂifﬂﬂrﬂﬂﬁ'lﬁrﬂ
—_—— =it i

Tl

", bl

I
|
s

ALy ]

U

il




STEP 5! instatt Handle

1. Slida Randla inlo posilion as showwn.
2. At rear ol carl, pasilion handle clamps wilh long endt 10 owmzide of cart
(see Fig. ). Align oulsida Roles in clamps with hodes in 32g stand and
edge protactor amd [eascly arstall 304" o] 2crews ine T-outs at loca-

figns "C and 00,

3. Loassly allach inside end of clomps by inslalling 5/8" long scraws al
locabons “E” and T

4 Al cantes of cart, positlen handie clanps wilth long ands to outside od
cart and loasaly irrstail 587 Iormg Sorews ak locations “G7

5. Adjust handle te 18" away froms roar of Botiem panel and securaly tight-
an the screws in g four clamps.

08" long /

[ T
Vv T

Figure 6




u sr -

STEP 6: install Crass Brace and Wheels/xls Assembly

Figure 7

1. Pesition oioss brace as shown jn Fig. 7.

2. Loasely aftach crass wace to bebom panel using twe 1:1/4° long
SCraws.

3. Aflach encs of crnss brace o kg stands weing 1-1/4" leag screws
and locknuts.

4. Place wheels [whaols are iduntical] gn ends of axle and add catter
ping Lo fxle ends Spread colter pin ends shghitly 0 hoid wheels in
prace

5. Position wlheelsiaxa azsembly on earl body and aligr hales in axde
clamps with holes in bgatlom aagles. Fasten the axde clamps using
faur 58" dong scrgwes,

6. Securely lighten all sorows and kcknuls ontho betiorm o the cact.
Spread the ends of 1w cller pins apart te form a =y,




o

STEP 7: nighten Al Loose Hardware

Turn tha enrt ower and sighten all locese hardware on the dep and
cides of e cart Install Dumplront Parel.

YRS CART |5 NOW ASSEMBLED AND REALR TO UASE!
PLEASE READ THE “SAFETY", "LEMERAL USE™ ANU "MAINTE-
MANGE" INSTRUCTIONS BEFDHL F’Ll'l_l"f;.l WOUR CaRT YO
WOHE. =

SAFETY NSTRUCTIONS

Read and follaw the sedety Insiruclions bekow to heky prevent injury
to yoursall or athers.

*+ Ty halp pravant tha carl from rapidiy tipping forward:
- 0o el oncenteata welght in the duempirant end of the carl. When [oad-
ing Ihe cart, always load from the handle end Afsl Always balance the

kaad.
- Always urdoad from the dumpfrant and of the cart firel. Do not leave

heavy material at the fronl of the ¢art while unleading.

« Do not sl ehildren 1o play with e car,

« Do not Alow anyone 1o sil, stand or climb inte the cark.

Do not overioad the cart, The cart can sataly hold 400 Ibs, Aheays balance
the load and do nat place excessive waighl lorward of the axde.

- When operating Ihe card on slapes, of on uneven lerram, carry smaller
Ivads and e extra caution. Never walk down a efope while pullirg Lhe
cart behind yow. You zould trip or fall, fesing contral of the cart

« K unlgading the gart on wneven termain, chock the wheels 1o prevent the
cart froen ralling away.

- Do not use the carl at 2 spead faster than normal walking speed,

v D not park a loaded cart an a slope - could rell away.

v (W rot baw, lhe cart wilh any powered equipment,

+ fvold ohetacles such 85 curling or steps. I unavoldahls, pull cart sfowly

aver these ohstasles.
+ Do nat axcesd a maximum el 35 PS| when inllating the lras. Over-inflation
ol tires could cause seraus njury,

GCARTS
MONT

GENERAL USE INSTRUCTIONS

« It is usually easior 1 pufl the cart
than o pustt il When pubing a
cart, tha lorce needad 1o mave
the cart is also LHirg the cart
ppweard, whith makes it easior 1o
mave the darl v abjects or
across soil ground,

+ Ta lnand heawy items, fip the carnl
an sral and then shide 1he item
inta 1he frend of the card. Held the

= handile firmly ard slowly [caser

the rart ta ds normal aperatng
positan.

+ Wide Ioads =an often be piaced
crosswicsa an tha cart To avid
syudden Kppirg, do ot Concen-
Irale the lgad forward of the axle,

= Avgid mowing e gart diagonally
acrgss g slopa. Doing 30 will put
gxtra waight an onc wheel ang
may ruin tha whesl

MAINTENANCE ANC STORAGE

+ The hardware will [ooe wioker
naraal wsr. Tighten hardware
poriodically

= Protect yvour cark From seveng
wiaathar whenever pogsbla.

« & yearly appicaton of a good
grade of exerige water baza slain
will help g extend the life of the
word panels,

» Lubricate Ihe wheal ball Baarings
once & yesr with a kaht machine
od {twi drops w0 bath sides al
Baarings). IMPORTANT: Da ol
ovar- as excessive oil ativacls
dlirt and dusl.

« Stand the cart on itz dumg front
gnd far more eompact sledage.

+ Paripdically check e pressure
and inflata equally b Grevent
puiling Io cna stda. CAFTION:
FNFLATE T A Maxisued OF 33
P51, M) NOT OWER-INFLATE.

Box 54 « Lyndonviila, ¥T 05851 » 1-800-732-7417 » {.602-626-4178 = Fax 1-802-626-6191
www.cartsvermont.com



